

THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT

**NO. ED 108598**

---

**ELIZABETH H. MOLK**

Appellant

VS.

**US BANK, N.A.**

Respondent

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis  
The Honorable Rex Burlison, Judge

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

**Steven M. Hamburg, P.C.**  
Steven M. Hamburg [27549]  
231 South Bemiston Avenue  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 725-8000 (314) 726-5837

**Michael Gross [23600]**  
Michael Gross Law Office  
231 South Bemiston Avenue  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 863-5887 (314) 727-2430

*Attorneys for Appellantm*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....2

Table of Authorities .....3

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... 6

Statement of Facts ..... 7

Points Relied On ..... 15

Point I ..... 21

Point II ..... 24

Point III ..... 33

Point IV ..... 41

Point V ..... 44

Conclusion ..... 54

Certificate of Compliance ..... 54

Certificate of Service ..... 54

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<i>Arthaud v. Arthaud</i> , 600 S.W. 3d 882 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020).....	23
<i>Bellon Wrecking &amp; Salvage Co. v. Rohlfing</i> , 81 S.W.3d 703, 70 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002) .....	30
<i>BV Capital LLC v. Hughes</i> , 474 S.W.3d 592, 595 (Mo.App. E.D. 2015).....	32
<i>Bynote v. National Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 891 S.W.2d 117, 121 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995) .....	40,45
<i>CACH LLC v. Askew</i> , 358 S.W. 3d 58 (Mo. banc 2012).....	44
<i>Coates v. Coates</i> , 316 S.W.2d 875, 877–78 (Mo. App. 1958).....	49
<i>Consolidated Public Water Supply</i> , 929 S.W.2d at 317 n. 1. ....	53
<i>Cooper v. Finke</i> , 376 S.W.2d 225, 229 (Mo. 1964) .....	30
<i>Davolt v. Highland</i> , 119 S.W.3d 118, 134 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003) .....	44
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Hoehn</i> , 746 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988) .....	18
<i>Gateway Metro Federal Credit Union v. Jones</i> , 2020 WL 3053292 at *3 (Mo.App. E.D. June 9, 2020).....	39
<i>G. Weldon Revocable Tr. v. Weldon</i> , 231 S.W.3d 158, 173–74 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007) .....	24
<i>Hadlock v. Dir. Of Revenue</i> , 860 S.W.2d 335, 337 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	19
<i>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 328 (Mo 2009) .....	25

*Household Finance Corp. v. Robertson*, 364 S.W.2d (1963) .....22

*In re Nelson*, 926 S.W. 2d 707 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996) .....23

*ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply*,854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.1993).....25, 20, 31, 33-36, 40-41

*J.S. v. Beaird*, 28 S.W.3d 875, 876 (Mo. 2000) .....22

*Kemp Construction Co. v. Landmark Bancshares Corp.*, 784 S.W.2d 306, 307 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990) .....30

*Klinkerfuss v. Cronin*, 199 S.W.3d 831, 840 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 48

*Klinkerfuss v. Cronin*, 289 S.W.3d 607 (Mo.Ct.App. 2009) .....50

*Lehmann v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, 427 S.W.3d 315, 324 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) .....52

*LiLin v. Ellis*, 584, S.W.3d 328 (Mo. 2020) .....21

*Lorenzini v. Short*, 312 S.W.3d 467, 473 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....53

*Lomax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*, 243 S.W.3d 474, 479 (Mo.App.E.D. 2007).....31

*Loth v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.*, 354 S.W.3d 635, 642 (Mo.App.E.D. 2011)...32

*May & May Trucking, LLC v. Progressive Northwestern Ins. Co.*, 429 S.W.3d 511, 515-516 (W.D. 2014) .....18

*Merrick v. Southwest Electric Cooperative*, 815 S.W.2d 118, 123 (Mo.App.S.D. 1991) .....30

*Mitalovich v. Toomey*, 217 S.W.3d 338, 340 (Mo.App. E.D.2007).....53

*Mitchell v. St. Louis Argus Publishing Co.*, 459 S.W.2d 1, 6 (Mo.App. E.D. 1970).....44

*O'Riley v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*, 412 S.W.3d 400, 406 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....47

*Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.*, 996 S.W.2d 47, 59 (Mo. 1999) .....40

*Walters Bender Strohbehn & Vaughan PC v. Mason*, 316 S.W.3d 475, 481 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010) .....30

**Statutes:**

§469.411 R.S. Mo

Committee Comment to section §469.411 R.S.Mo.

§469.403 R.S.Mo.

§469.405 R.S.Mo.

§469.411 R.S.Mo.

§490.680 R.S.Mo.

§456.8–803 R.S.Mo.

§456.10-1004 R.S.Mo.

**Rules:**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03(d)

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04(e)

**Misc.:**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 11 (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014),
